

05-1480

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

STOLT-NIELSEN, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(Honorable Timothy J. Savage, Jr.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. CONNOLLY
ANTONIA R. HILL
WENDY B. NORMAN
KIMBERLY JUSTICE
RICHARD S. ROSENBERG
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
One Independence Square West
7th & Walnut Streets
Suite 650
Philadelphia, PA 19106-2424

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General

JOHN J. POWERS III
JOHN P. FONTE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Leniency Policy	4
B. The Grant Of Conditional Leniency To SNTG	8
C. Revocation Of SNTG’s Conditional Leniency	15
D. The District Court’s Decision	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	24
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ENJOIN AN INDICTMENT	25
A. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Injunctive Relief Was Appropriate In This Case	25
B. A District Court Cannot Enjoin The Executive Branch From Exercising Its Prosecutorial Discretion To File An Indictment	30

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT SNTG DID NOT BREACH THE AGREEMENT 39

 A. The District Court Improperly Ignored Express Terms Of The Agreement Including Its Conditional Nature 41

 B. The Division Did Not Receive The Benefit Of The Bargain 50

IV. WINGFIELD SEPARATELY BREACHED THE AGREEMENT 58

CONCLUSION 61

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Regional Board of Education</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	24
<i>In re Altro</i> , 180 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)	41, 45
<i>AmeriSteel Corp. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 267 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 267 (1876)	49
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	30
<i>Buntrock v. SEC</i> , 347 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>CTF Hotel Holdings, Inc. v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2576 (2004)	32
<i>Christoforu v. United States</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1453 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	33
<i>Citizens Financial Group, Inc. v. Citizens National Bank of Evans City</i> , 383 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2005 WL 483034 (2005)	24
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	20, 27
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 534 F. Supp. 652 (D. Kan. 1982)	33

<i>In re Fried</i> , 161 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1947)	28
<i>Goldberg v. Hoffman</i> , 225 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1955)	32
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 525 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1975)	31
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 223 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 397 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>H.C. Lawton, Jr., Inc. v. Truck Drivers, Chauffeurs</i> , 755 F.2d 324 (3d Cir. 1985)	40, 49
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	30
<i>Heike v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 423 (1910)	36
<i>International Union, UAW v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>John Doe Corp. v. United States</i> , 714 F.2d 604 (6th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 971 F. Supp. 862 (D. N.J. 1997)	29
<i>Lawson v. Hill</i> , 368 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	32
<i>Lui v. Commission, Adult Entertainment, DE</i> , 369 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2004)	20, 26
<i>Matter of 6455 South Yosemite, Englewood, Colorado</i> , 897 F.2d 1549 (10th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Matter of the Search of 4801 Fyler Avenue</i> , 879 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1989)	29

<i>New Wrinkle, Inc. v. John L. Armitage & Co.</i> , 238 F.2d 753 (3d Cir. 1956)	49
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	31
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 656 F. Supp. 414 (D. D.C. 1987)	32
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	21, 32
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Ataya</i> , 864 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 34 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>United States v. Baird</i> , 218 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2000)	24, 40
<i>United States v. Ballis</i> , 28 F.3d 1399 (5th Cir. 1994)	44, 57
<i>United States v. Benchimol</i> , 471 U.S. 453 (1985)	37, 46
<i>United States v. Bird</i> , 709 F.2d 388 (5th Cir. 1983)	36
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 801 F.2d 352 (8th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	39
<i>United States v. Carrara</i> , 49 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 1995)	49-50, 52, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 162 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998)	40, 57
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965)	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004)	56

<i>United States v. Dederich</i> , 825 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1987)	35-36
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	39
<i>United States v. Eggert</i> , 624 F.2d 973 (10th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 975 F. Supp. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	53, 56
<i>United States v. Gerant</i> , 995 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1993)	36, 56
<i>United States v. Giannattasio</i> , 979 F.2d 98 (7th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Sanchez</i> , 825 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1987)	53
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 462 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1972)	20, 26
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 157 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moscahlaidis</i> , 868 F.2d 1357 (3d Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	21, 31
<i>United States v. Nolan-Cooper</i> , 155 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Reardon</i> , 787 F.2d 512 (10th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>United States v. Schilling</i> , 142 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>United States v. Search of Law Office, Residence</i> , 341 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Skalsky</i> , 857 F.2d 172 (3d Cir. 1988)	22, 40, 53, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 803 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1986)	35, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Vogt</i> , 901 F.2d 100 (8th Cir. 1990)	60

<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	25, 31
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	20, 26, 27

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §1	3, 17
28 U.S.C. § 516	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B)	15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)	42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41	29

MISCELLANEOUS

U.S. Const., art. II, § 1	30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.8	54
U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1	54

No. 05-1480
